

No. 22-912

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES KING,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK; TODD ALLEN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI**

---

PATRICK JAICOMO  
*Counsel of Record*

ANYA BIDWELL

KEITH NEELY

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd.

Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

pjaicomo@ij.org

D. ANDREW PORTINGA

MILLER JOHNSON

45 Ottawa Ave. SW

Ste. 1100

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 831-1700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Reply in Support of Certiorari.....	1
I. The government’s concessions confirm that the petition should be granted.....	2
II. The government misconstrues the judg- ment bar’s text and purpose and cannot reconcile the lower court’s decision with those of this Court.....	3
A. The government’s faux textualism conflates “actions” and “claims.”.....	3
B. The government misconstrues the judgment bar’s purpose.....	6
C. The government cannot reconcile the opinion below with this Court’s decisions.....	8
Conclusion .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983) .....	6–7
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) .....	8
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	10
<i>Estate of Trentadue v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>G. &amp; C. Merriam Co. v. Saalfield</i> , 241 U.S. 22 (1916) .....	7
<i>Gasho v. Untied States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020) .....	7
<i>Porter v. Hendrix</i> , No. 2:19-CV-138, 2022 WL 848357 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 28, 2022) .....	11
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 578 U.S. 621 (2016) .....	5–6, 8
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	6
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	10

*Will v. Calvert Fire Ins. Co.*,  
437 U.S. 655 (1978) ..... 6

*Will v. Hallock*,  
546 U.S. 345 (2006) ..... 6, 8

#### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 2672 ..... 4

28 U.S.C. 2676 ..... 3–4, 9

28 U.S.C. 2679(b) ..... 10

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) ..... 4

C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, *Federal  
Practice and Procedure* (3d. ed. 2020) ..... 5–6
